Long-term receivables before the impairment provision  18,752   2,403   17   21,172

Other long-term financial assets  44,642   350   -   44,992

Trade and other receivables before the impairment
provision

 1,458,446   31,954   -   1,490,400

Current income tax receivables  29,694   115   -   29,809

Cash and cash equivalents  192,640   13,670   1,416   207,726

Assets  1,744,174   48,492   1,433   1,794,099

Long-term lease liabilities  4,129,147   175,230   938   4,305,315

Long-term provisions  334,774   -   -   334,774

Short-term financial liabilities  860,300   622   -   860,922

Short-term lease liabilities  272,841   20,013   1,295   294,149

Trade and other payables  2,195,303   43,835   31,580   2,270,718

Liabilities  7,792,365   239,700   33,813   8,065,878

Other assets and liabilities are denominated in PLN.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the EUR exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant. As the balances denominated in other foreign currencies are relatively insignificant,
the changes in the exchange rates other than EUR would not have any material impact on the Financial Statements.

  Change in EUR rate Effect on profit before tax

December 31, 2024
+5%  (15,120)

-5%  15,120

December 31, 2023
+5%  (9,560)

-5%  9,560

The sensitivity analysis assumes that a 5% change in the EUR/PLN exchange rate had occurred at the end of
the reporting period and had been applied to the financial assets and liabilities denominated in EUR at the end of the
reporting period. Effect on equity would comprise effect on profit before tax resulting from assets and liabilities
valuation, as well as corresponding deferred tax effect.

P4 sp. z o.o. Group
Consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024

(expressed in PLN, all amounts in tables given in thousands unless stated otherwise)